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'IN ,THE' OFFICE OF THEc1?TATE ' ENGINEER, 
, ",OF THE STATE' OFi NEVApA . 

-'" ;, 

.; '.. ,',\ 

'IN THE MATTER' OF APpLIcATIOW 617'96) .', 
, FILED' TO APPROPRIATE niE WATERS, OF.) ""'~ ',,' 

RULING AN UNDERGROUND SOURCE WITHIN, THE ) 
SANDY VALLEY GROUNDWATERI3~SIN . In' 
( 163 ) " CLARK COUNTY, ,NEv:ADA. h,':-) " 

',\'. -, 

"," .": .. ::# 44!) 7 

. GENERAL 
I. .' 

APplica.tion 61796 'was filed on January 10, 1996, by Donald 

Tracy to'appropriate'O.l cubic foot per second,(~fs)'of water from . . " 

an underground source for quasi-municipal purposes within a p;rtion 

ofthewt NWo\' swt NWtof S~ction 5, T.25S.,R.57E., M.D.B.&M. The 

point of diversion' is described as being located within the SWi NWt 
,of said Section 5. t 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. 

The State Engineer, ,no'ttf ied the applicant by ,letter' dated 

August 23, 1996; that Application 61796 was ready t6 be approved, 

and that in accordance with NRS533.435 the sum'of $155.00 must be ' 

submitted to the Division of ~ater Resources for issuance of the 

permit under the application.! The letter assigned a, 30-dai time 

liffii t from August 23;' 1996 "to submit the required fee or th~ 
'application ,would be subject to denial. '. The State Engineer finds 

that no fees were submitted in response to the notice; 

II . 

By cettifiE;ld, lette'r 'dated, September 26, 1996,the State 

Engineer's Office 'again 'notified the applicant that the $155.00 

permit fee must be submit.ted within 30 days and that failure to do 

so would result in the denial of Application ,61796. The receipt 

for' the certif ie'd notice was received ,in the Office' of the State 

Engineer 6n October3,1996. The State Engineer finds that the 

!FiJ.e No. 61796, 'official records ~n theOffic.e of the State 
Engineer. 



• Ruling 
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applicant was properly not-ified' of' the permi tf'ee- requirement, no 

permit fee hasbe,en received, and" t~e_ tim~a,nowed, for paying the 

fee 'has 'expired. 

CONCLUSIONS ,'~-

c' I., 
JI 
!I The State Engineer has jurisdittion o,verthe subject matter of 
Ii 
J this action and determination. 2 
11 

'II II I • 

The State Engineer is required by NRS 533.435 to collect a fee 

for the issuance of a permit. The State Engineer concludes that, as 
, . 

the statutory fee was no,t submitted to the Division of Water 

Resour~es t'he permit cannot be granted. 

RULING 

Application 61796 l.shereby denied on the grounds that the 

applicant has failed to fee. 

~ ubmitted, 

II • 
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MICRA TU-RNIPSEED, P ;,8. 

State Engine~Jt '~ 
-- ..... , 

~ -.& -
/:-' .;l 

" <.~'-

Dated this '26th day of 

November 1996 
------------~----~, . 

2NRS Chapters 533 and 534. 


